NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  Gross carrying
amount

Weighted
average loss rate

Loss
allowance

184

3M India Limited

	 Exposure to currency risk
The summary quantitative data about the Company’s exposure to currency risk as reported to the management is as follows:

(Rs. in lakhs)
 31 March 2019 31 March 2018

 USD EURO SGD Others USD EURO Others

Trade and other payables  13,219.72  2,187.53 7,279.53 2,757.78  18,812.07 3,146.66  2,833.05

Trade and other receivables  2,589.69 -  2,912.95  -   -
Net exposure in respect of recognised assets and liabilities  10,630.03  2,187.53 7,279.53 2,757.78  15,899.12 3,146.66  2,833.05

	 Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the US Dollar or Euro or SGD against all other currencies as at 31 March
would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant
and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

(Rs. in lakhs)

 Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
 Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
31 March 2019
USD (for 1% movement)  106.30  (106.30) 69.15  (69.15)
EURO (for 1% movement)  21.88  (21.88)  14.23  (14.23)
SGD (for 1% movement) 72.80 (72.80) 47.36 (47.36)
Others (for 1% movement) 27.58 (27.58) 17.94 (17.94)

228.56 (228.56) 148.68 (148.68)
31 March 2018
USD (for 1% movement)  158.99  (158.99)  103.90  (103.90)
EURO (for 1% movement)  31.47  (31.47)  20.56  (20.56)
Others (for 1% movement)  28.33  (28.33)  18.51  (18.51)

 218.79  (218.79)  142.97  (142.97)

41	 Research and development expenses	 (Rs. in lakhs)
 For the year ended 31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Capital expenditure 162.31   235.00

Revenue expenditure  5,265.00  5,656.60

 5,427.31  5,891.60
42	 The disclosures regarding details of specified bank notes held and transacted during 8 November 2016 to 30 December 2016 has

not been made in these financial statements since the requirement does not pertain to financial year ended 2019.

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As per our report of even date attached
For B S R & Co. LLP	 For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Chartered Accountants
Firm registration number: 101248W/W-100022	 Debarati Sen	 B V Shankaranarayana Rao
	 Managing Director	 Whole-time Director
Amit Somani	 [DIN: 07521172]	 [DIN – 00044840]
Partner
Membership No: 060154	 Mamta Gore	 V. Srinivasan